balances at the prevailing market deposit rate. Billion Mart currently does not have an

interest rate hedging policy. However, the management monitors interest rate exposure

and will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should the need arise.

(A) FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET COMPANY

– 38 –

7. Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

The directors of Billion Mart consider the Billion Mart’s exposure of bank

balances to interest rate risk is not significant as interest bearing bank balances are

within short maturity period. Billion Mart’s sensitivity to interest rate risk has been

determined based on the exposure to interest rates for variable-rate amount due to a

fellow subsidiary at the end of the reporting period assuming the outstanding balances

at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. Billion Mart’s

sensitivity to interest rate risk at the end of the reporting period while all other

variable were held constant is as follows:

Year ended 31 December

Six months

ended 30 June

2012 2013 2014 2015

50 basis points 50 basis points 50 basis points 50 basis points

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in profit for the

year/period as a result of

an increase in the

interest rate (2,050) (1,346) (2,505) –

Increase in profit for the

year/period as a result of

a decrease in the

interest rate 2,050 1,346 2,505 –

Credit risk

Billion Mart’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event of the

counterparties failure to perform their obligations as at 30 June 2015, 31 December

2014, 2013 and 2012 in relation to each class of recognised financial assets is the

carrying amount of those assets as stated in the statements of financial position.

(A) FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET COMPANY

– 39 –

7. Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Credit risk (Continued)

[…]

only, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial

position of the Enlarged Group upon completion as at 31 March 2015 or at any future date.

The unaudited pro forma financial information for the year ended 31 March 2015

is prepared based on (i) the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as

at 31 March 2015 as extracted from the financial statements set out in the latest published

annual report of the Group and (ii) the statement of financial position of the Target Company

at 30 June 2015 as extracted from the accountants’ report on financial information of the

Target Company set out in Appendix II to this Circular, after making pro forma adjustments

to the Acquisition.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 56 –

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the

Enlarged Group

The Group

31 March 2015

The Target

Company

30 June 2015 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

total for the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Unaudited)

Non-current assets

Investment properties 1,028,240 1,000,000 – – 2,028,240

Property, plant and equipment 68,794 – – – 68,794

Prepaid lease payments 6,508 – – – 6,508

Interest in an associate 26,223 – – – 26,223

Interests in joint ventures 187,158 – – – 187,158

Pledged bank deposits 83,720 – – – 83,720

Deferred tax assets 488 – – – 488

1,401,131 1,000,000 – – 2,401,131

Current assets

Properties under development for sale 343,166 – – – 343,166

Properties held for sale 393,680 – – – 393,680

Inventories 22,089 – – – 22,089

Amounts receivable on contract work 134,805 – – – 134,805

Progress payments receivable 96,723 – – – 96,723

Retention money receivable 214,466 – – – 214,466

Debtors, deposits and prepayments 542,405 1,524 – – 543,929

Prepaid lease payments 219 – – – 219

Amounts due from joint ventures 18 – – – 18

Amount due from an associate 2,198 – – – 2,198

Investments held for trading 426 – – – 426

Taxation recoverable 2,940 – – – 2,940

Bank balances and cash 301,206 5,809 (993,304) (14,500) (700,789)

2,054,341 7,333 (993,304) (14,500) 1,053,870

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 57 –

The Group

31 March 2015

The Target

Company

30 June 2015 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

total for the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Unaudited)

Current liabilities

Amounts payable on contract work 243,447 – – – 243,447

Trade and other payables 586,429 11,890 – – 598,319

Taxation payable 18,707 139 – – 18,846

Amount due to a non-controlling

shareholder 76,222 – – – 76,222

Amount due to ultimate

holding company – 537,211 (537,211) – –

Bank loans – amounts due within

one year 691,260 – – – 691,260

1,616,065 549,240 (537,211) – 1,628,094

Net current assets (liabilities) 438,276 (541,907) (456,093) (14,500) (574,224)

Total assets less current liabilities 1,839,407 458,093 (456,093) (14,500) 1,826,907

Non-current liabilities

Other long-term payable 14,253 – – – 14,253

Deferred tax liabilities 8,095 3,812 – – 11,907

22,348 3,812 – – 26,160

Net assets 1,817,059 454,281 (456,093) (14,500) 1,800,747

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the latest published consolidated financial statements of the Group

for the year ended 31 March 2015.

2. The amounts are extracted from the accountants’ report on financial information of the Target

Company for the year ended 30 June 2015 as set out in Appendix II to this Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 58 –

3. Pursuant to the Agreement, the consideration of the Acquisition includes the consideration for

acquisition of the entire share capital in and shareholder’s loan to the Target Company. According